HAC-UAN433 Series
      Ultra Low Power Data Radio Module
Version 2.2C
SHENZHEN HAC TELECOM TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
Address   : 3rd Area, 19th Fl, Tower A, HaiSong Building, Tai Ran 9th Rd,
Futian, ShenZhen, China.
Tel       :    +86-755-23981078
  Fax       :   +86-755-23981007

 Wireless handheld terminal, portable equipment
Control of traffic signal and street lamp
III. The explanation of type name
The type naming method for HAC-UAN433 is as follow:
‘HAC’- the title of manufacturer: Shenzhen HAC Telecom Technology Co., Ltd
‘U’ - Ultra power, the transmission power is no more than 20dBm
‘A’ - The name of products series
‘N’- The narrowband products
‘433’ – The center working frequency band,
‘X’ – The type name of this series: X=S standard type.
                            X=P the module with sleep function
For example: HAC-UAN433P is a module with sleep function.
In the HAC-UAN433 Series, there are some types with different functions. They are shown
in Table 1.
     Table 1
Type Baud rate
(bps)
Sleep
Function
UART RS-232 RS-485  Method for
setting channels
      HAC-UAN433 Data Radio Module Manual V2.2c                 Shenzhen HAC Telecom Technology CO., Ltd.
5
UAN433S 1200-9600 No Yes Yes Yes Standard methods
UAN433P 1200-9600 Yes Yes Yes Yes It must be setup
under the sleep
mode.
     Note: The setup method of channel for UAN433P is different from other types. It needs to
send more 3 Bytes to active the MCU. Please pay attention to the using method.
IV. How to use HAC-UAN433 Series
HAC-UAN433 offers three interface methods which include RS-232, RS-485 and
UART/TTL level interface. It can connect with PC, RS232/RS485 devices, MCU or
intelligent equipment directly. The using method is as follow:
1.Power supply
The voltage range of power supply is +4.75~5.25 V DC. Please use better ripple factor. If
HAC-UAN433 needs to share power supply and ground with other equipment, please use
single point access method. If possible, the signal is insulated by optocoupler, the power
supply is insulated by transformer, so that it can get the best communication results, and it is
steady and reliable.
When the power supply is 3.3V, the output power will be 50mW, and the corresponding
optional output power is 20mW.
2.The definition of connector
HAC-UAN433 offers one 9-pin connector (JP1). Their  definitions and connection methods
with terminals are shown in Table 2.
Table 2: Pin Definitions and connection methods
Pin  Definition Instruction Level Input / Output  Remarks
1 GND Power ground   Power ground
2 VCC Power supply DC 4.75~5.25V Input
3 Rx The receiver of UART TTL Input
4 Tx The transmitter end of
UART
TTL output
COM1
5 SGND Signal ground
      HAC-UAN433 Data Radio Module Manual V2.2c                 Shenzhen HAC Telecom Technology CO., Ltd.
6
6 A(TxD) A/TxD  Input / output
7 B(RxD) B/RxD  Input / output
COM2
Note 1
8 SLP/SET Sleep / Setup TTL Input  Note 2
9 RESET Reset signal TTL Input  Note 3
Note 1:  The pin for UAN433S and UAN433H only enable the setup of channels. But the
pin for UAN433P enables not only the sleep function but also the setup function. Please pay